## **ORIGINAL**

## Kansas Corporation Commission Oil & Gas Conservation Division

Form ACO-1
October 2008
Form Must Be Typed

# WELL COMPLETION FORM WELL HISTORY - DESCRIPTION OF WELL & LEASE

OPERATOR: License # 9860	API No. 15 - 165-27840-0000
Name: Castle Resources Inc.	Spot Description:
Address 1: PO Box 87	Apprx_SE_NW_NE_Sec. 7 Twp. 17 S. R. 19 East  West
Address 2:	990 Feet from 🕡 North / 🗌 South Line of Section
City: Schoenchen State: KS Zip: 67667 +	Feet from East / West Line of Section
Contact Person: Jerry Green	Footages Calculated from Nearest Outside Section Corner:
Phone: ( 785 ) 625-5155	□NE □NW □SE □SW
CONTRACTOR: License #_30606	County: Rush
Name: Murfin Drilling Company	Lease Name: Bisagno Well #: 1
Wellsite Geologist: Jerry Green / Doug Jones	Field Name: Hampton
,	Producing Formation: Arbuckle
Purchaser:	Elevation: Ground: 2111 Kelly Bushing: 2116
Designate Type of Completion:  New Well Re-Entry WorkANSAS CORPORATION	Miles 3950 Plug Back Total Depth: 3947
New Well Re-Entry Workstean Conformation	Amount of Surface Pipe Set and Cemented at: 208 Feet
Oil SWD SIOW SIGW	009 Ultiple Stage Cementing Collar Used? ☐ Yes ☑ No
Dry Other	Feet If Alternate II completion, cement circulated from: 70 3947
(Core, WSW, Expl., Cathodic, etc.)	feet depth to: SURFACE w/ 445 sacks sacmt.
If Workover/Re-entry: Old Well Info as follows:	4 Itz-Dig-
Operator:	Drilling Fluid Management Plan
Well Name:	(Data must be collected from the Reserve Pit)
Original Comp. Date: Original Total Depth:	Chloride content: 30,000 ppm Fluid volume: 500 bbls
Deepening Re-perf Conv. to Enhr Conv. to SWD	Dewatering method used:allowed to dry & backfill
Plug Back: Plug Back Total Depth	Location of fluid disposal if hauled offsite:
Commingled Docket No.:	Onesster Name:
Dual Completion	Operator Name: License No.:
Other (SWD or Enfir.?) Docket No.:	
10/10/08 10/15/08 10-16-08	Quarter Sec TwpS. R East West
Spud Date or Date Reached TD Completion Date or Recompletion Date	County: Docket No.:
Kansas 67202, within 120 days of the spud date, recompletion, workover or consider two of this form will be held confidential for a period of 12 months if rectiality in excess of 12 months). One copy of all wireline logs and geologist we BE ATTACHED. Submit CP-4 form with all plugged wells. Submit CP-111 for	
All requirements of the statutes, rules and regulations promulgated to regulate are complete and correct to the best of my knowledge.	the oil and gas industry have been fully complied with and the statements herein
Signature:	KCC Office Use ONLY
Title: President Date: 11/14/04	Letter of Confidentiality Received
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 1411 day of	, If Denied, Yes Date:
20 09	Wireline Log Received
Notary Public: Kallerine Bray	UIC Distribution
Date Commission Expires: 7-3-12 Katherin	
19 日 名 Notary i	Public
State Of Sta	

#### Side Two

Operator Name: Cas	le Resources Inc	Lease N	Name: _E	isagno		Well #:				
Sec. 7 Twp		County	Rush							
ime tool open and clo	sed, flowing and sho es if gas to surface to	nd base of formations put-in pressures, whethe est, along with final char report.	er shut-in press	sure read	hed static level,	hydrostatic pres	ssures, bottom i	noie temperature,		
Orill Stem Tests Taken		✓ Yes		. Ar	og Formatio	n (Top), Depth a	nd Datum	☐ Sample		
Attach Additional S Samples Sent to Geol		☐ Yes ✓ No		Name Anhyo			Top 1324-60	Datum		
Cores Taken	,	☐ Yes ☑ No		Heebi			3436	-1320		
lectric Log Run		✓ Yes No		LKC			3478	-1326		
(Submit Copy)				вкс			3476	-1628		
ist All E. Logs Run:				Arbud	kle		3856	-1740		
	•			RTD			3953	-1837		
		CASI	NG RECORD	│ Ne	w Used		•			
		Report all strings		<u></u>	_	tion, etc.		<del></del>		
Purpose of String	Size Hole Drilled	Size Casing Set (In O.D.)	Weig Lbs.		Setting Depth	Type of Cement	# Sacks Used	Type and Perc Additives		
Surface	12 1/4"	8 5/8"			208'	Common	160	3%CC, 2%GE		
Production		5 1/2"	14#		3947'	SMD	125	Flocele		
								<u> </u>		
		ADDITIO	NAL CEMENTI	NG / SQL	JEEZE RECORD	)				
Purpose: Perforate	Depth Top Bottom	Type of Cement	SAS CORPORATIO	N COMM	SSION	Type and	l Percent Additive	s		
Protect Casing Plug Back TD Plug Off Zone			JUL 1	<del>2009</del>						
			RECE	IVE						
Shots Per Foot		FION RECORD - Bridge Footage of Each Interval	Plugs Set/Type		Acid, Fr	acture, Shot, Ceme Amount and Kind of		ord De		
	4 laterals 385	9 4way 300'			400 gal 15	5%HCL		3859		
	4 laterals 386	2.5 4way 200'-47	75'		400 gal 1	5%HCL		3862		
			•							
TUBING RECORD:	Size:	Set At: 2 7/8 3840'	Packer A	At:	Liner Run:	Yes 1	No			
Date of First, Resumed		nhr. Producing	Method:	Flowin	g Pump	oing Gas	Lift Ot	her (Explain)		
Estimated Production Per 24 Hours	Oil . 30	Bbls. Gas	Mcf	Wa	ter	Bbls.	Gas-Oil Ratio	Grav		
								TON INTERVIOL		
	ION OF GAS:		METHOD O			amminalad	PRODUCT	ION INTERVAL:		
Vented Sol	d Used on Leas ubmit ACO-18.)	e ☐ Open Hole ☐ Other (Specif	Perf.  fy) _laterals		y Comp. Co	ommingled _				

ست. استان پولائون ف	A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR		1 west or					ces, Inc.	DATE 10-20-08 PAGE NO
05/	Reso	urces	WELL NO.			LEASE Ba	zate	- Shallow Squee	74767
CHART NO.	TIME	RATE (BPM)	VOLUME (BBL) (GAL)	PUM	PS C	PRESSUR TUBING			ATION AND MATERIALS
	1800		·					onloc setu	o Taks
								52 x 14 #x 10.	
								52 × 14 #x 10	cc'
	,								
	1945	3,50	5.00-				300	Take injection	-ateleproduting
	1956	3-5	CI				30C)	Start YenenT	-ate/circulating
	2007	3.5	60				350	Raise weight	
	2009	325	65/0				<u> </u>	End Com gat	
	34		2000					Drop Plug	
	2015	3,5	0				50	Start Displace , Cement displaced	n ent
	2021		23				250	Coment displaced	to 950°
					,		175	shut in	
									and the second s
							-		
									<u> </u>
							VANCACT	RPORATION COMMISSION	
							MINDADO	4 E 2009	
								UL 16 2009	
								ECEIVED	
								10 - 1	
+								1235450	Cenent
								(4,000	kstepit
								C/76 2, 631	RS ( = p. 1 )
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							
									· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
<del></del>					+			Thank	· 1/
		-						main yo	· <del>9</del>
								Thank yo Nick, Josh /	= 4 Don Q
									and the state of t
		s.`.					-		

SWIFT
Services, Inc.

CHARGE TO:	Castle	Resources	
ADDRESS			
CITY, STATE, 2	ZIP CODE		

|--|

Nο	14	767	•	
[ii	AGE	OF.		=

Serv	ices,	IIIC.	L							<u> </u>							
ERYICE LOCATIONS		WELL/PROJECT NO.		LEA	-		COUNTY/PARISH		1	CITY			DAT		OWN	ER	
. Hays Ksi		-			Ba	zuter	Rush		X5					20-08	1	Sunc	<del></del>
Ness City	Ks	TICKET TYPE CONT EM SERVICE SALES	RACTO	OR A	60		RIG NAME/NO.		SHIPPED	DELIVERED T			OR	DER NO.			
7		SALES	` .	//			IOD BURDOCE			FO GA WELL PERMIT	7/0-	<u>,                                     </u>	WF	LL LOCATION		<del>-</del>	<del></del>
:		WELL TYPE	/	l l			JOB PURPOSE			WELL PERMIT	NO.			LL LOOMING!			
EFERRAL LOCATION		O /	NC NC	10	21/1	lop neat	Shallow Sy	4166	<u>e                                     </u>	l		<del></del>					
EPERRAL EUCATION		INVOICE INSTRUCTION															
PRICE		RY REFERENCE/		CCOUNTING			DESCRIPTION			QTY. U/M QTY. U/M			U/M	UNIT		AMOUNT	
REFERENCE	PARI	NUMBER	roc	ACCT	DF	,,,				<del> </del>	I U/M	QII.	Oim		00		00
575						MILEAGE # //	/			30	201		<del>-  -</del>			210	<u> </u>
577			1			Puno C.	harge (Sha	Mon sq	142020)	/	ca	1000	<u> </u>	1000	22	1000	00
290			1			D-Air	9				1941			<i>بخر</i>		35	
410			7			Top Pl	1				200	اريح	4/	100	50	100	00
170						///	J	SSIO	_ 0		1	΄.					<u> </u>
330			2		<b>†</b>	SMD	Lement	WWO	<b>E</b>	125	1.65			16	60	2000	0 0
276	!		2		<b>†</b>	Flocal	2	8	9 III		يند ا			1	50	37	50
710						110221		8	U								
·			$\vdash$		<del> </del>			AS CORPORATION	3 12		1		+ -				
			$\vdash$		+			ANSIS	Deales	<u> </u>	- <del> </del>		<del>                                     </del>			,	<del> </del>
					<del>                                     </del>		<del></del>	2/	<u> </u>	-	<del>                                     </del>		<del>-i </del>		90		5-0
581			2		<u> </u>	Ceneni	Gervice C	hra: 9	5	125	12/5				75	237	78
583			2			Drayag	12			1833	3/1/1	DEC UN-	DIS-			320	<del></del>
	Customer he	reby acknowledge	s and	l agrees t	0		DAY AFRIT TO	.		IRVEY		REE DECID	ED AGRE	PAGE TOT	<u>.</u>		j
		reverse side hered				REMII	PAYMENT TO	):	OUR EQUIPMENT WITHOUT BREA		P			1		3840	78
		NT, RELEASE, IN							WE UNDERSTO	OD AND							Ī
LIMITED WARR						OWNET	ארטעוסרט וא	10	MET YOUR NEE				<del>                                     </del>	.			1
	•		R TO			SWIFTS	SERVICES, IN	iC.		VITHOUT DELA				Rush			T
MUST BE SIGNED BY CUSTOMER OR CUSTOMER'S AGENT PRIOR TO START OF WORK OR DELIVERY OF GOODS			P.C	). BOX 466		WE OPERATED AND PERFORM CALCULATION:	ED JOB	.NI		ŀ	TAX 5.3	57	115	114			
				CITY, KS 6750	30	SATISFACTOR	LY?				15.3	10	راا	<u> </u>			
NGNED		TIME SIGNED		□ A.M.			•	JU	ARE YOU SATI	SFIED WITH OU		D NO				1	
				□ P.M.		785-798-2300			ПС	1 CUSTOMER DID NOT WISH TO RESPOND				TOTAL		4055	192
		CUSTOME	ያ ልርር	EPTANCE	OF M	ATERIALS AND SE	RVICES The customer he	reby ackn <u>owl</u>	l edges receipt o	of the materials	and sen	vices listed o	n this ticke	t.			
		COSTOME	W 700		PPROV				<u> </u>							Thank?	You!
				l l												~	



CHARGE TO:			$\neg$
<u> </u>	Kettones	 	$\dashv$
<b>*</b>			
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			

TICKET

Nº 13875

-		
15.05		
PAGE	, Or	
II 1	<u> </u>	3
11 .		-Æ

_ Sen	vices, i	inc.	1_														
SERVICE LOCATIONS		WELL/PROJECT NO		LE	ASE		COUNTY/PARISH	,	STATE	CITY			DAT	Έ	OWN	ER	
1. Hung		7		1.	Pils	AGNO	PUSA		V					0-15-00			
2. MSS		TICKET TYPE CO	NTRACT			2.5	RIG NAME/NO.		B	DELIVERED TO				DER NO.			
		SALES					MURTINDILL	H del	VIA	<i>占<sub>E</sub>、る。)</i> WELL PERMIT	12w.s	1.73 LIB	WITHA	6		<u> </u>	
3.		WELL TYPE			~		JRPOSE										
4.		016			<u>UE.</u>	SELSO LONENTENE 1.			15.16	الم المحارث المسا	570		37717x11				
REFERRAL LOCATION		INVOICE INSTRUCT	IONS		•			·			<u> </u>				-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
PRICE	SECONDAR	Y REFERENCE/		ACCOUNTIN			DESCRIPTION							UNÎT	•	AMOUN	n
REFERENCE	PART	NUMBER	LOC	ACCT	DF		DECORAL TION			QTY.	U/M	QTY.	U/M	PRICE		1	<del></del>
_ 575			1			MILEAGE # 1/2				40	x233		! 	_ ;	20	220	೦೧
575			1			Pur Scruce	<u> </u>			1	8,3			14de	بد	1400	00
231			1			LIWINKE		\$		4	CAL		İ	36	a	104	00
251			,			MUNTEWELL	<b>7</b> 0 .	NSAS		حدي	CAL			· ,	ابدا	500	00
260			1			DA12		KANSAS CORP		.41	leve			<i>ે</i> ડડ	20	140	೦ಆ
902	1		1			CENTERLIA. 2	m =	DRA:		6	هرع	5%	1000	100	$ _{\mathcal{O}_{\mathcal{O}}}$	1 600	Oo.
403		-	1			Continuer	3 2009 IVE	DRATION COMMISSION		3	0 3	5%	-	300	20	900	as
401.			1			LAKA DEWITTE	CII BLOCK	MASS.		1	18,3	5%	17.00	260	00	260	100
467			17			THE PTION		S. S.			5.3	5%	r.	425	00 <sup>1</sup>	1025	DU
					$\top$		. ;				1			1 			
							£								- 25	. 1	İ
															į		
LEGAL TERMS:	Customorbor	aby asknowlade	100.00	d oaroos	<u>.,T</u>	<u> </u>			SUF	RVEY	AGR	EE DECIDE	DIS- D AGREE	1/4	-/	4309	ov.
the terms and co				-		REMIT PA	YMENT TO:			T PERFORMED			7,	PAGE TO		2315	1,2
					· 1				HOUT BREAK UNDERSTOO			+	+	+ F9		* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	1
but are not limite			NDEN	inii t, ar	na	in in	•	MET	YOUR NEE	os?						a	1
LIMITED WARRANTY provisions.					SWIFT SEF	RVICES, INC	PER	R SERVICE W RFORMED WI	ias Thout delay	,			7.5.4	<i>t.</i>	11724	1/2	
MUST BE SIGNED BY CUSTOMER OR CUSTOMER'S AGENT PRIOR TO START OF WORK OR DELIVERY OF GOODS							WE	OPERATED	HE EQUIPMEN	IT		†	7		**	i	
TAKE OF WORK OR L	Later of Good		***				OX 466		CULATIONS	OTHE EQUIPMENT MED JOB S				. TAX		alder.	1
X mitha	WITTE		-			NESS CITY	Y, KS 67560	SAT	ISFACTORIL YOU SATISI	Y? FIED WITH OUF	SERVICE	?		<del>                                     </del>	·	<u> </u>	
DATE SIGNED		TIME SIGNED	٠	□ A.M			•			TO YES		□ NO			ΔI		1
10 (3 08) Aug P.M.				<u>'</u>	785-798-2300			□ cu	CUSTOMER DID NOT WISH TO RESPOND				TOTAL		•	<u> </u>	

SWIFT OPERATOR )

APPROVAL

CUSTOMER ACCEPTANCE OF MATERIALS AND SERVICES The customer hereby acknowledges receipt of the materials and services listed on this ticket.

Thank You!



#### TICKET CONTINUATION

TICKET 13875 No.

PO.Box 466 Ness City, KS 67560 DATE PAGE WELL CUSTOMER 10 15.48 BISAGNO Off: 785-798-2300 C 1570 15000 1165 UNIT PRICE ACCOUNTING DESCRIPTION PRICE SECONDARY REFERENCE/ AMOUNT QTY. UM QTY. UM REFERENCE PART NUMBER LOC ACCT DE 195000 150 SM 571 61-2 16 10 2720100 170 54 (U10) 80113 120 100 FLUCELE 253 257 532 **250**! Ow. Str 30 0/10 7 154 3/3 70128 00 CTR 300 54 600 StivILE CHG Com OU 63164 70 DINAMACE. REC EIVE **CUBIC FEET** SERVICE CHARGE

MILEAGE TOTAL WEIGHT

CHARGE

CONTINUATION TOTAL

TON MILES

LOADED MILES

7216.12

**JOB LOG** 

WELL NO.

SWIFT Services, Inc.

JOB TYPE

TICKET NO. PUMPS PRESSURE (PSI) CHART NO. VOLUME (BBL) (GAL) RATE (BPM) TIME **DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION AND MATERIALS** TUBING y - 3, CHAPILY, District CARCONINON THE KOCK I 136 men 30.21 20 18/20 - 18/20 Car 13610,748 LAND 10,748 STALL OF AFRONTES THE Born, Edras LACE, HOLYES 0150 EMAN CIRC 1/PIG 013 PENG PHIMH 30, 15 m 0.40 65.0 STAR KUTEWA ON WIS 0245 STACT SMILL CHIT 5 Ble How Some 45 HE 141 SPACES 5006AL ONDFLUSH JAKE CEINED 11 6007 9 1 Thr EAD CONT KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 03.0 DIODCATTINDON PLAN, WASHINGT BE بالمهافي 200 303 400 90 600 LAND AND Dis Just Cite Cony! 95,5 1400 Dillo what items, Trens Joi confunt THANKYU! Dar Jang, Work

and the second second second second second second second second second second second second second second second

# ALLIED CEMENTING CO., LLC. 33262

REMIT TO P.O. B RUSS		NSAS 676	55	and the second of the second o	SERV	VICE POINT: <u>/Ve/ss</u>	בוֹדץ
DATE/0-/0-08	SEC.	TWP.	RANGE 19 W	CALLED OUT	ON LOCATION	JOB START  4.00 Pin	JOB FINISH 5:00 SINI
		,		argrave ?		COUNTY RUSH	STATE '
LEASE <i>Bisa 200</i> OLD OR (NEW) (Cir		/	1	cryrave -	7 4 4 40	7.0077	
OLD ORUGE (CI	rete one)		5/11/10				
CONTRACTOR A	NUTF.	n Ric	74	OWNER C	astle Res	Source	<u> </u>
TYPE OF JOB 51			0 + 5:1	CEMENT			
HOLE SIZE /2 CASING SIZE &		T.D	. 2081 PTH 2081		RDERED 160	5× 000	001010
TUBING SIZE Z	78		PTH		774.CPL		•
DRILL PIPE //	12		PTH				
TOOL			PTH	<del></del>		_	
PRES. MAX	- 70	MI	NIMUM 50			_@	
MEAS. LINE			OE JOINT 15			@ @	
CEMENT LEFT IN	¹ CSG. ∕	<u> </u>					
PERFS. DISPLACEMENT	کا منعد ۱۰ مس	11 1.10	TEY IZERL			_ ~	
DISPLACEMENT				KANSAS	S CORPORATION COMMISSION	@	
	EQ	UIPMENT				@	
	CEL CEL	CED &			JUL 1 6 2009	_ @	
1 01.11 1110 0		*	cyne W		RECEIVED	_@	
# <i>3 lo le</i> BULK TRUCK	HELPER	Tor					
	DRIVER	Jac	10 B				
BULK TRUCK							
	DRIVER			HANDLING			
	RE	MARKS:				TOTA	L
Pipe on Pe pup Plass	Relet	non+3 25ed p	1.60+24.60	oisp —	SERV		<u> </u>
1. TH12881:	SOF	FresHI	WATER SHU	DEPTH OF.	JOB ZOS		
in crimer	TO	DE	CIVEULa		CK CHARGE OTAGE		
				EXTRA FOO MILEAGE	JIAGE		
				MANIFOLD	Head Reut		
				WANT OLL			
						@	
CHARGE TO:					•	TOTA	AL
STREET				<del></del>			
CITY	S	TATE	ZIP		PLUG & FLOA	AT EQUIPMI	ENT
dian		* * *		1-8510 4100	den Plus	@	
XIMAN						@	
To Allied Cemer	nting Co	LLC				@	
You are hereby i			menting equipm	nent -		@	
and furnish cem	enter and	l helper(s)	to assist owner	or —		@	
contractor to do done to satisfact	work as	is listed.	The above work	was		TOTA	AL
contractor. I have	ve read a	nd underst	and the "GENE	DAI	( )		
TERMS AND C	CONDITI	ONS" list	ed on the reverse	e side. SALES TAX	X (If Any)		
— ;···					ARGES		
PRINTED NAME	Ex.A	·Th-	ny MaiTi	DISCOUNT	Γ	IF P	AID IN 30 DAYS
SIGNATURE X	57	Ta, 11	15ats				<i>,</i>
1-07	3	ob G i	145		-		

### **GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

DEFINITIONS: In these terms and conditions, "ALLIED" shall mean Allied Cementing Co., LLC, and "CUSTOMER" shall refer to the party identified by that term on the front of this contract. As applicable, "Job" relates to the services described on the front side of this contract, "Merchandise" refers to the material described on the front of this contract and to any other materials, products, or supplies used, sold, or furnished under the requirements of this contract.

—TERMS: Unless satisfactory credit has been established, CUSTOMER must tender full cash payment to ALLIED before the job is undertaken or merchandise is delivered. If satisfactory credit has been established, the terms of payment for the job and/or merchandise, including bulk cement, are net cash, payable in 30 days from the completion of the job and/or delivery of the merchandise. For all past due invoices, CUSTOMER agrees to pay interest on amounts invoiced at a rate of 18 percent per annum until paid. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event shall this Contract provide for interest exceeding the maximum rate of interest that CUSTOMER may agree to pay under applicable law. If any such interest should be provided for, it shall be and hereby is deemed to be a mistake, and this contract shall be automatically reformed to lower the rate of interest to the maximum legal contract rate, any amounts previously paid as excess interest shall be deducted from the amounts owing from the CUSTOMER or at the option of ALLIED, refunded directly to CUSTOMER. For purposes of this paragraph, ALLIED and CUSTOMER agree that Kansas law shall apply. Any discounts granted with this contract are null and void if the charges are not paid when due.

—ATTORNEY FEES: In any legal action or proceeding between the parties to enforce any of the terms of this Service Contract, or in any way pertaining to the terms of this Contract, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover all expenses, including, but not limited to, a reasonable sum as and for attorney's fees.

—PRICES AND TAXES: All merchandise listed in ALLIED'S current price schedule are F.O.B. ALLIED'S local station and are subject to change without notice. All prices are exclusive of any federal, state, local, or special taxes for the sale or use of the merchandise or services listed. The amount of taxes required to be paid by ALLIED shall be added to the quoted prices charged to CUSTOMER.

—TOWING CHARGES: ALLIED will make a reasonable attempt to get to and from each job site using its own equipment. Should ALLIED be unable to do so because of poor or inadequate road conditions, and should it become necessary to employ a tractor or other pulling equipment to get to or from the job site, the tractor or pulling equipment will be supplied by CUSTOMER or, if furnished by ALLIED, will be charged to and paid by CUSTOMER.

—PREPARATION CHARGES: If a job and/or merchandise is ordered and CUSTOMER cancels the order after preparation of a chemical solution or other material, CUSTOMER will pay ALLIED for the expenses incurred by ALLIED as a result of the cancellation.

—DEADHAUL, CHARGES: Unless otherwise specified on the front of this Contract, a deadhaul charge as set forth in ALLIED'S current price book will be charged each way for each service unit which is ordered by CUSTOMER but not used.

—SERVICE CONDITIONS AND LIABILITIES:

- 1. ALLIED carries public liability and property damage insurance, but since there are so many uncertain and unknown conditions beyond ALLIED'S control, ALLIED shall not be liable for injuries to property or persons or for loss or damage arising from the performance of the job or delivery of the merchandise. CUSTOMER shall be responsible for and indemnify, defend, and hold harmless ALLIED, its officers, agents and employees, from and against any and all claims or suits for:
- (A) Damage to property or for bodily injury, sickness, disease, or death, brought by any person, including CUSTOMER and/or the well owner; and:
- (B) Oil spills, pollution, surface or sub-surface damage, injury to the well, reservoir loss, or damage arising from a well blowout arising out of or in connection with ALLIED'S performance of the job or furnishing of merchandise in accordance with this contract, unless such loss or damage is caused by the willful misconduct or gross negligence of ALLIED or its employees.
- 2. With respect to any of ALLIED'S tools, equipment, or instruments which are lost in the well or damaged when performing or attempting to perform the job or, in the case of marine operations, are lost or damaged at any time after delivery to the landing for CUSTOMER and before return to ALLIED at the landing, CUSTOMER shall either recover the lost item without cost to ALLIED or reimburse ALLIED the current replacement cost of the item unless the loss or damage results from the sole negligence of ALLIED or its employees.
- 3. ALLIED does not assume any liability or responsibility for damages or conditions resulting from chemical action in cements caused by contamination of water or other fluids.

  WARRANTIES:
- 1. ALLIED warrants all merchandise manufactured or furnished by it to be free from defects in material and workmanship under normal use and service when installed, and used, and/or serviced in the manner provided and intended. ALLIED'S obligation under this warranty is expressly limited to repair, replacement, or allowance for credit, at its option, for any merchandise which is determined by ALLIED to be defective. THIS IS THE SOLE WARRANTY OF ALLIED AND NO OTHER WARRANTY IS APPLICABLE, EITHER EXPRESS OR OTHERWISE IMPLIED, IN FACT OR IN LAW, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY AS TO MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE, CUSTOMER'S sole and only remedy with regard to any defective merchandise shall be the repair or replacement thereof or allowance for credit as herein provided, and ALLIED shall not be liable for any consequential, special, incidental, or punitive damages resulting from or caused by defective materials, products or supplies.
  - 2. More specifically:
- (A) Nothing in this contract shall be construed as a warranty by ALLIED of the success or the effectiveness of the result of any work done or merchandise used, sold, or furnished under this contract.
- (B) Nothing in this contract shall be construed as a warranty of the accuracy or correctness of any facts, information, or data furnished by ALLIED or any interpretation of tests, meter readings, chart information, analysis of research, or recommendations made by ALLIED, unless the inaccuracy or incorrectness is caused by the wilful misconduct or gross negligence of ALLIED or its employees in the preparation or furnishing of such facts, information or data.
- (C) Work done by ALLIED shall be under the direct supervision and control of the CUSTOMER or his agent and ALLIED will accomplish the job as an independent contractor and not as an employee or agent of the CUSTOMER.